

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: ROAD BARRICADES, SIGNS, CONES AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: 20020D

BID OPENING: 3:00 P.M.; 07-29-2020

BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		No.:	1	2	3	4	5
			FASTENAL	A&A SAFETY INC	AWP INC	SOLID GOLD DREAMS LLC	LIGHTLE ENTERPRISES OF OHIO LLC
CITY:			DAYTON	AMELIA	NORTH CANTON	dba FASTSIGNS #223901	FRANKFORT
STATE & ZIP:			OH 45414	OH 45102	OH 44720	BEAVERCREEK	OH 45628
Recommended for Award				X			X
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?			YES	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?			NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?			NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
<b>PLEASE READ ALL BID/PROPOSAL RESPONSES TO ENSURE THAT ALL INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM VENDOR IS REVIEWED AND USED IN EVALUATION PROCESS</b>							
<b>BARRICADES</b>			<b>NON-RESPONSIVE</b>				
Across the board discount or mark up							
1	Folding legs plastic barricades, length, height open 36", leg spread 35". Furnished with 6" wide reflective orange and white stripes. Barricades to be imprinted in bold black lettering 6" high With "D.W.D." or "S.M." based on order	Each		• \$42.00	\$64.40	0%	\$50.80
2	Warning Light with double-faced amber lens	Each		\$19.75	\$20.92		• \$15.70
3	Directions Arrows that fit on the top of traffic cones	Each		\$12.00	\$9.00		• \$8.75
4	Flasher Bulb - GE #1850 or acceptable equal	Each		\$2.50	• \$2.00		
<b>TRAFFIC SIGNS</b>							
Across the board discount or mark up							
5	36" X 36" Reflective Sign for above system with the wording "FLAGGER AHEAD"	Each		\$75.00	\$88.44	\$155.00	• \$72.50
6	36" X 36" Reflective Sign for above system with the wording "RIGHT LANE CLOSED AHEAD"	Each		\$75.00	\$88.44	\$155.00	• \$74.50
7	36" X 36" Reflective Sign for above system with the wording "LANE ENDS MERGE RIGHT"	Each		• \$75.00	\$88.44	\$155.00	\$78.50
8	36" X 36" Reflective Sign for above system with the wording "LANE ENDS MERGE RIGHT"	Each		\$75.00	\$88.44	\$155.00	• \$72.50
9	36" X 36" Reflective Sign for above system with the wording "WORK AREA AHEAD"	Each		\$75.00	\$88.44	\$155.00	• \$72.50
10	Reflective "LEFT" Overlay for use with "LANE ENDS MERGE RIGHT" sign	Each		\$20.00	\$18.78		• \$15.00
11	Reflective "LEFT" Overlay for use with "RIGHT LANE CLOSED AHEAD" sign	Each		\$20.00	\$18.78		• \$15.00
12	Bags to hold above type signs labeled with the Sign Legend and "CITY OF DAYTON - WUFO" ~or~ "CITY OF DAYTON - STREET MAINTENANCE"	Each		\$35.00	\$22.88		• \$15.00
13	Sign Stands for 36" signs - portable Base: Four telescoping legs made of square 0.059" thick steel.	Each		\$80.00	\$92.99		• \$78.50
14	Stop and Slow Paddle. 81" H with 2" Plastic Staff, Simple Plastic Coupling for storage and transport, 26" ABS plastic circle shaped into octagon The word "STOP" on one side and "SLOW" on the other side. Color: Reflective safety orange with white lettering with white lettering.	Each		• \$75.00	\$98.54		\$82.00
<b>CONES</b>							
Across the board discount or mark up							
15	Traffic Safety Cones: Constructed of a dayglow red/orange PVC and a white liner and a rugged black solid base. Cones to be 28" high and the base to be 14 square, approx. wall thickness at top at least .08", approx. wall thickness at bottom at least .14". Cone should have both a 6" reflective collar and a 4" reflective collar. Cone should be imprinted in bold black lettering 6" high With "D.W.D." or "S.M." based on order	Each		• \$13.85	\$16.68	0%	\$15.25

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: ROAD BARRICADES, SIGNS, CONES AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: 20020D

BID OPENING: 3:00 P.M.; 07-29-2020

No.: BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:			1	2	3	4	5
CITY: STATE & ZIP: Recommended for Award			FASTENAL  DAYTON OH 45414	A&A SAFETY INC  AMELIA OH 45102 X	AWP INC  NORTH CANTON OH 44720	SOLID GOLD DREAMS LLC dba FASTSIGNS #223901 BEAVERCREEK OH 45440	LIGHTLE ENTERPRISES OF OHIO LLC  FRANKFORT OH 45628 X
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?			YES	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?			NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?			NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
<b>GRABBER KIT</b>							
16	42" Grabber Cone made of low density polyethylene with one 6" reflective collar and one 4" reflective collar. Grabber Handle, Non-Crushable Base. Keyhole Slot for easy mounting of signs and plastic barricade panels. Must meet Federal Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) Standards. Cone should be imprinted in bold black lettering 6" high with "D.W.D." or "S.M." based on order Color: Bright orange	Each		\$28.50	\$29.40		\$14.95
17	Black Rubber Base approximately 16 pound for above cone	Each		\$14.00	\$16.38		\$12.15
18	Plastic, Lightweight, Flexible 6' Rails for use with above Grabber Cones. Must meet MUTCD Standards. Cones should be imprinted in bold black lettering 6" high with "D.W.D." or "S.M." based on order Color: Safety orange and white alternating stripes.	Each		\$65.00	\$102.90		\$30.35
19	Plastic, Lightweight, Flexible 4' Rails for use with above Grabber Cones. Must meet MUTCD Standards. Cones should be imprinted in bold black lettering 6" high With "D.W.D." or "S.M." based on order Color: Safety orange and white alternating stripes.	Each		\$48.00	\$67.90		\$23.42
20	Rail Clip for mounting of above rails	Each		\$35.00	\$5.67		
21	Kit which includes Six (6) 42" Grabber Cones with 16# Bases, four (4) 6' Rails, two (2) 4' Rails, one (1) Bag, two (2) Rail Clips. Cones should be imprinted in bold black lettering 6" high With "D.W.D." or "S.M." based on order	Each		\$950.00	\$793.75		
<b>BARRELS</b>							
Across the board discount or mark up							
22	Traffic Safety Barrels Barrels should be imprinted in bold black lettering 6" high With "D.W.D." or "S.M." based on order	Each		\$45.00	\$53.72		\$42.53
23	Portable Heavy Duty Plastic Barrier System for channeling vehicle and pedestrian traffic Barrels should be imprinted in bold black lettering 6" high with "D.W.D." or "S.M." based on order	Each		\$300.00	\$441.18		\$329.70
<b>WARNING SIGNS</b>							
Across the board discount or mark up							
Clip on "WARNING" Signs Size: 12-3/4" x 10-1/2" Material: Plastic Signs should have a tongue on each horizontal edge to enable the sign to slip into a safety cone pointing either direction. Color: Orange with a large black arrow horizontally aligned.							
24	Horizontal arrow pointing to right	Each		\$12.00	\$9.00	\$22.00	\$15.90
	Horizontal arrow point to left	Each		\$12.00	\$9.00	\$22.00	\$15.90
25	"FIRE EXTINGUISHER" Sign Material: Plastic 3.5" x 5"	Each		\$2.00	\$3.27	\$41.00	\$4.50
	5" x 7"	Each		\$4.00	\$3.84	\$43.00	\$5.50
	8" x 10"	Each		\$6.00	\$13.73	\$48.00	\$6.00
	11" x 14"	Each		\$8.00	\$7.16	\$57.00	\$6.50
	Various other Dimensions	% Discount			0%		
26	"NO SMOKING" Sign Material: Plastic 3.5" x 5"	Each		\$2.00		\$41.00	\$4.50
	5" x 7"	Each		\$4.00	\$9.60	\$43.00	\$5.50
	8" x 10"	Each		\$6.00	\$10.32	\$48.00	\$6.00

No.:		1	2	3	4	5
BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		FASTENAL	A&A SAFETY INC	AWP INC	SOLID GOLD DREAMS LLC	LIGHTLE ENTERPRISES OF OHIO LLC
CITY:		DAYTON	AMELIA	NORTH CANTON	dba FASTSIGNS #223901	FRANKFORT
STATE & ZIP:		OH 45414	OH 45102	OH 44720	BEAVERCREEK	OH 45628
Recommended for Award			X			X
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?		YES	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
	11" x 14"	Each		\$8.00	\$8.69	\$57.00
	Various other Dimensions	% Discount			0%	
27	"FLAMMABLE" Sign Material: Plastic 3.5" x 5"	Each		\$2.00	\$8.07	\$41.00
	5" x 7"	Each		\$4.00		\$43.00
	8" x 10"	Each		\$6.00	\$9.57	\$48.00
	11" x 14"	Each		\$8.00	\$15.98	\$57.00
	Various other Dimensions	% Discount			0%	
<b><u>BARRIER AND MARKING TAPES</u></b>						
28	Across the board discount or mark up 3" Polyethylene Tape with the word "CAUTION" in large black letters Color: Yellow - Roll 1000' Long	Per Roll		\$9.50	\$17.67	
29	3" Polyethylene Tape with the word "CAUTION" in large black letters Color: Yellow - Roll 1000' Long	Per Roll		\$9.50	\$17.67	
	3" Polyethylene Tape Yellow with the word "CAUTION CONFINED SPACE" in large black letters Color: Yellow - Roll 1000' Long	Per Roll		\$12.75	\$26.15	
30	Hazardous Stripe Tape. 3" W X 18' L, Vinyl Tape Color: Black and Yellow	Each		\$9.00	\$28.56	
<b><u>RELATED ITEMS</u></b>						
31	Nuisance Fence - Construction Barrier. Six (6) 46" x 150', 13 lbs., Construction: Knit Raschel, 300 lb. Breakthrough Strength, No Selvage (Prevents Unraveling). Made of high density polyethylene, US stabilized. High Tension Load line. Gence Must be lightweight for easy storage and handling. Remains flexible at high and low temperatures. Color: Orange	Each			\$161.00	
	Firm Price Agreement Through June 30, 2021 YES / NO			YES	YES	YES
	If NO, for how long?					
	Options to renew for additional 12-months July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 Maximum Percentage of increase			YES 0%	YES 3%	YES 0%
	Options to renew for additional 12-months July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 Maximum Percentage of increase			YES 10%	YES 3%	YES 0%
TERMS:		DEST	NET 30	NET 30	NET 30	NET 30
F.O.B.:		DEST	DEST	DEST	DEST	DEST
DELIVERY:			2 - 14 DAYS	1 - 14 DAYS	14 DAYS	30 DAYS

• = lowest bid X = vendor selected for award

**THE FOLLOWING VENDORS WERE SOLICITED BUT DID NOT BID:**

- |   |  |   |   |
|---|--|---|---|
| HRC<br>Dayton OH 45402                                    | 5. Roadtech Manufacturing<br>Evanston IL 60202 | 10. Safety Sign<br>Buffalo NY 14240                               | 15. SmartSign<br>Brooklyn NY 11201                  |
| 1. The Dayton Stencil Works Co (Local)<br>Dayton OH 45402 | 6. MD Solutions<br>Plain City OH 43064         | 11. Sentry Safety Supply Inc<br>Peoria IL 61603                   | 16. Eastern Metal Signs & Safety<br>Elmira NY 14901 |
| 2. First Star Safety (Certified)<br>Cincinnati OH 45215   | 7. Osburn Associates Inc<br>Logan OH 43138     | 12. Ritz Safety<br>Dayton OH 45459                                | 17. Site Safe<br>Columbus OH 43223                  |
| 3. Traffice Safety Store<br>West Chester PA 19380         | 8. Kleem Inc<br>West Chester OH 45069          | 13. Traffic Sign Store<br>Bloomington IL 61701                    | 18. PowerPak<br>Congers NY 10920                    |
| 4. Seton Safety Signs<br>Buffalaw NY 14240                | 9. Newman Signs<br>Jamestown ND 58401          | 14. American Traffic Safety Materials Inc<br>Orange Park FL 32067 | 19. S&S Signs and Safety Equipment<br>Elmira NY     |

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION  
 For: ROAD BARRICADES, SIGNS, CONES AND RELATED ITEMS  
 Dept./Div.: VARIOUS  
 Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: 20020D  
 BID OPENING: 3:00 P.M.; 07-29-2020

No.:		1	2	3	4	5
BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		FASTENAL	A&A SAFETY INC	AWP INC	SOLID GOLD DREAMS LLC dba FASTSIGNS #223901	LIGHTLE ENTERPRISES OF OHIO LLC
CITY:		DAYTON	AMELIA	NORTH CANTON	BEAVERCREEK	FRANKFORT
STATE & ZIP:		OH 45414	OH 45102	OH 44720	OH 45440	OH 45628
Recommended for Award			X			X
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?		YES	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST

20. Vallen Distribution Inc  
 Lebanon OH 45036